

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

David J. McManus, Jr., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 13-cv-3233

Three-Judge Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

Charles E. Davidow, Bar No. 06516
Robert A. Atkins (*pro hac vice pending*)
Pietro Signoracci (*pro hac vice pending*)
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind,
Wharton & Garrison LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-1047
(202) 223-7380 (office)
(202) 204-7380 (facsimile)
cdavidow@paulweiss.com

Michael C. Li (*pro hac vice pending*)
The Brennan Center for
Justice at N.Y.U. School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8360
michael.li@nyu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. POLITICAL NEUTRALITY IN REDISTRICTING IS ESSENTIAL TO ENSURE THE TYPE OF REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY ENVISIONED BY THE FRAMERS AND MANDATED BY THE CONSTITUTION. 5

 A. The Framers believed it was important to avoid the maladies that afflicted the highly unrepresentative British parliamentary system. 5

 B. The Framers believed it was essential to the functioning of the new nation that the House of Representatives be highly representative and reflect the opinions of all people. 7

 C. The Elections Clause addresses the Framers’ concern that States might manipulate the electoral process or fix electoral results. 11

 D. The First Amendment also is rooted in concerns about electoral manipulation, and courts have long held the amendment requires government neutrality in the political sphere. 14

II. PARTISAN GERRYMANDERS THWART THE FRAMERS’ DESIGNS FOR A REPRESENTATIVE HOUSE AND UNRIGGED AND NEUTRALLY ADMINISTERED ELECTIONS..... 16

 A. Partisan gerrymanders are unrepresentative and undemocratic. 16

 B. Barring partisan gerrymandering is consistent with longstanding judicial enforcement of political neutrality in elections..... 18

III. THE NEED TO GUARD AGAINST ELECTORAL RIGGING AND A LACK OF POLITICAL NEUTRALITY IS ALL THE MORE IMPORTANT TODAY..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Anne Arundel County Republican Central Committee v. State Administrative Board of Election Laws</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991)	16, 19
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	18
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	13, 18, 19
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	19, 20
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15, 16
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016)	2
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)	2
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	14, 18
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	15, 16, 19

United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....24

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)15, 18

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Herbert J. Storing et al., *The Complete Anti-Federalist* (1981).....8

1 Max Farrand, *Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (1911)7, 12

1 Paul Ford, *Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States* (1888) 9

VI *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution Digital Edition* (John P. Kaminski et al. eds. 2009)..... 13

X *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution Digital Edition* (John P. Kaminski et al. eds. 2009)..... 11

36th Cong., 2d Sess. app. 749 (1842).....11

Ballotpedia, *United States House of Representatives elections in Maryland*,
2014,
https://ballotpedia.org/United_States_House_of_Representatives_elections_in_Maryland,_2014..... 23

Bernard Bailyn, *The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution* (1971).....5

Christopher St. John Yates, *A House of Our Own or A House that We’ve Outgrown? An Argument for Increasing the Size of the House of Representatives*, 25 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 157 (1992)10

Daniel D. Polsby & Robert D. Popper, *The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard Against Partisan Gerrymandering*,
9 Yale Law & Pol. Rev. 301 (1991)17

Daniel R. Ortiz, *Federalism, Reapportionment, and Incumbency: Leading the Legislature to Police Itself*,
4 J.L. & Pol. 653 (1988).....24

David Daley, *The GOP Rigged the House: Even a Massive Donald Trump Defeat Wouldn't Give Democrats Control* (April 1, 2016), http://www.salon.com/2016/04/01/no_democrats_wont_take_the_house_pre_tending_otherwise_isnt_just_bad_journalism_its_punditry_as_fantasy/.22

David E. Kyvig, *Explicit and Authentic Acts: Amending the U.S. Constitution* 470 (1996) 10

Drew DeSilver, *For Most Voters, Congressional Elections Offer Little Drama*, *Pew Research Center* (Nov. 3, 2014), <http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2014/11/03/for-most-voters-congressional-elections-offer-little-drama/>22

Gordon S. Wood, *The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787* (1969).....5

Jack Rakove, *Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution* (1996)7

Jeffrey Toobin, *Drawing the Line*, *The New Yorker* (Mar. 6, 2013), <http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2006/03/06/drawing-the-line-3>21

JoAnn D. Kamuf, “*Should I Stay or Should I Go?*”: *The Current State of Partisan Gerrymandering Adjudication and a Proposal for the Future*, 74 *Fordham. L. Rev.* 163 (2005)17

John Adams, *Thoughts on Government Apr. 1776 Papers*7

Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (1941) 8, 12

Lee Fang, *Gerrymandering Rigged the 2014 Elections for Republican Advantage*, *Nation* (Nov. 5, 2014), <http://www.thenation.com/article/gerrymandering-rigged-2014-elections-republican-advantage/>23

Nate Silver, *As Swing Districts Dwindle, Can a Divided House Stand?*, *N.Y. Times* (Dec. 27, 2012), <http://fivethirtyeight.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/12/27/as-swing-districts-dwindle-can-a-divided-house-stand/>.....21

Nathan S. Catanese, *Gerrymandered Gridlock: Addressing the Hazardous Impact of Partisan Redistricting*, 28 *Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y* 323 (2014)23

Plain Truth: Reply to An Officer of the Late Continental Army, Independent Gazetteer, Nov. 10, 1787 13

Rebecca Ballhaus, *Deep Loss by Democrats Obscures Party’s Numbers Problem*, Wall Street Journal (Nov. 24, 2014), <http://blogs.wsj.com/washwire/2014/11/24/loss-by-democrats-obscures-party-s-numbers-problem/>.22, 23

Remarker, Independent Chronicle, Jan. 17, 1788 13

Robert B. McKay, *Reapportionment: The Law and Politics of Equal Representation* (1965)6

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections*, 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1, 30–43 (2010).....11

Steven S. Smith, Jason M. Roberts, and Ryan J. Vander Wielen, *The American Congress*, Cambridge University Press, 2015 (9th ed.).....21

The Federalist No. 37 (J. Madison) (Terence Ball ed. 2003) 9

The Federalist No. 52 (J. Madison) (Terence Ball ed. 2003) 8, 9

The Federalist No. 55 (J. Madison) (Terence Ball ed. 2003) 10

The Federalist No. 57 (J. Madison) (Terence Ball ed. 2003) 9

The Federalist No. 61 (A. Hamilton) (Terence Ball ed. 2003) 16

The Federalist No. 62 (J. Madison) (Terence Ball ed. 2003) 20

The Federalist No. 63 (J. Madison) (Terence Ball ed. 2003) 7
